

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

**PIL No. 08/2017 c/w
PIL No. 18/2018**

Environmental Policy Group

... Petitioner(s)

Through: -
Mr Shafqat Nazir, Advocate.

V/s

Union of India & Ors.

... Respondent(s)

Through: -
Mr Tahir Majid Shamsi, DSGI;
Mr Mohsin S. Qadri, Sr. AAG;
Ms Rekha Wangnoo, Government Advocate; and
Mr Nazir Ahmad Bhat, CGC.

CORAM:

**Hon'ble the Chief Justice
Hon'ble Mr Justice Sanjay Dhar, Judge**

(ORDER)
28.11.2022

Mr Shafqat Nazir, the learned Counsel for the Petitioner, seeks some more time to file the Response pursuant to Order of this Court dated 14th of November, 2022. He may do so by the next date of hearing, with a copy in advance to the other side.

List on 16th of December, 2022.

CM No. 6555/2022:

Mr M. A. Qayoom, Advocate for the Applicant.

By this motion, the Applicant, namely, Gulzar Ahmad Sheikh S/o Haji Habib Ullah Sheikh R/o Kanipora, Shopian at present Rajbagh, Srinagar, seeks rectification of Order dated 14th of November, 2022 passed by this Court in IA No. 01/2018 arising out of PIL No. 02/2014 to the effect

of mentioning the name of Mr M. A. Qayoom, learned Advocate, as Counsel for the owner of the land instead of Counsel for the Applicant.

For the reasons mentioned in the application coupled with submissions made at the Bar, the instant application is **allowed** by providing that in the Order dated 14th of November, 2022 passed in IA No. 01/2018 arising out of PIL No. 02/2014, the presence of Mr M. A. Qayoom, learned Advocate, shall be read as '**on behalf of the owner of the land**', namely, Gulzar Ahmad Sheikh S/o Haji Habib Ullah Sheikh R/o Kanipora, Shopian at present Rajbagh, Srinagar.

CM **disposed** of as above.

This Order shall form part of Order dated 14th of November, 2022 passed in IA No. 01/2018 arising out of PIL No. 02/2014.

(Sanjay Dhar)
Judge

(Ali Mohammad Magrey)
Chief Justice

SRINAGAR

November 28th, 2022

"TAHIR"

